844 SESSION LAWS [Chap.
CHAPTER 501—H. F. No. 353

An act relating to tax increases on intozicating liquors;
repealing Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 340.60, Subdivision
7, a8 amended. ‘

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Repealer. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section
340.60, Subdivision 7, as amended by Laws 1947, Chapter 601,
is hereby repealed.

Approved April 20, 1949,

CHAPTER 502—H. F. No. 421

An act reluting to hairdressing and beauly culture; pro-
viding regulations for facilities for practice and teaching
thereof, and fees for registration by owners; amending Minne-
sote Statutes 1945, Section 155.08.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 155.03, is
amended to read:

155.03. Practice of hairdressing and bheauty culture.
Hairdressing and beauty culture shall be practiced only in a
room or rooms not used for sleeping or residential purposes,
completely partiticned off from living quarters, and shall be
equipped with hot and cold running water and with sewer con-
nections. 'Where water and sewer connections are not avail-
able there must be maintained a proper receptacle for hot
water of a capacity of not less than five gallons, and such cess-
pool or other method for the disposal of sewage and waste mat-
ter as may be approved by the local health authorities or local
municipal ordinances.

All beauty shops shall be registered with the board by the
owners thereof, before commencing operations and annually,
on or before June 30, upon blanks provided for such purposes
by the board showing the names of the owners and the location
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of such shops, and no such shops shall be permitted to operate
without such registration. The license fee for such registra-
tion shall be $10 and $5.00 for each renewal thereof.

Hairdressing and beauty culture shall be taught in a room
or rooms not used for sleeping or residential purposes and such
rooms must be equipped with sufficient hot and cold running
water and with sewer connections to insure sanitation for all
students in attendance. Text-books and charts and proper
equipment necessary to conduct a school efficiently must be
maintained by the school.

Approved April 20, 1949.

CHAPTER 503—H. F, No. 431

An act relating to examination of adverse party; amend-
ing Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 595.08 .

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 595.03, is
amended to read: :

595.03. Examination by adverse party. A party to the
record of any civil action or proceeding, or a person for whose
immediate benefit such action or proceeding is prosecuted
or defended, or the directors, officers, superintendent, or
managing agents, or any appointive or elective official, or agent
or employee having knowledge as to the matter in controversy,
of any corporation or of the state or any department or divi-
sion thereof, or any political subdivision of the state which ig
a party to the record, may be examined by the adverse party
as if under cross-examination, subject to the rules applicable
to the examination of other witnesses. The party calling such
adverse witness shall not be bound by his testimony, and the
testimony given by such witness may be rebutted by the party
calling him for such examination by other evidence. Such
witness, when so called, may be examined by his own counsel,
but only as to the matters testified to on such examination.

Approved April 20, 1949.

CHAPTER 504—H. F. No. 524

An act relating to fees for filing and satisfying chattel
mortgages.



